

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SHARON CHENG, CRISTINA DIAS,
RHONDA SANFILIPO, BRUCE PULEO,
ZINA PRUITT, RON ZIMMERMAN,
CHERYL SILVERSTEIN, TINA FENG,
ROBERT HAKIM, BERNADETTE GRIMES,
ELIZABETH GENDRON, ROGER CARTER,
MARLENE RUDOLPH, PATRICIA
BARLOW, TERESA EDWARDS, ISAAC
TORDJMAN, JAMES HETTINGER, DIEU
LE, CHRIS BOHN, DANIEL DEWEERDT,
CRAIG BOXER, BETTY DENDY,
ELIZABETH PERSAK, KRISTI ROCK,
JENNIFER CHALAL, JOHN TORRANCE,
LENARD SHOEMAKER, MICHAEL
MITCHELL, ROBERT SKELTON, JEFFREY
JONES, ISABEL MARQUES, PAYAM
RASTEGAR, and SYED ABDUL NAFAY,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION,
TOYOTA MOTOR NORTH AMERICA, INC.,
and DENSO INTERNATIONAL AMERICA,
INC.,

Defendants.

Case No: 1:20-cv-00629-WFK-JRC

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF
SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION8

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS12

III. THE SETTLEMENT17

 A. The Settlement Class and Class Representatives.....17

 B. Formal and Confirmatory Discovery18

 C. Settlement Negotiations.....19

 D. The Benefits to the Class Under the Settlement Agreement.....19

 1. Customer Support Program for Additional Vehicles.....19

 2. Extended New Parts Warranty for Subject and SSC Vehicles20

 3. The Loaner/Towing Program.....20

 4. Reconsideration Procedure for CSP and Extended New Parts
 Warranty21

 5. Reimbursement for Out-of-Pocket Costs Claims Process21

 6. Settlement Oversight by Settlement Special Master Juneau and
 Class Counsel.....22

 7. Robust Notice Program.....23

 E. The Release.....23

 F. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs and Expenses, and Class Representative Service
 Awards24

IV. ARGUMENT25

 A. The Settlement Merits this Court's Final Approval25

 1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation
 Support Approval of the Settlement.27

 2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement29

- 3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed Support Approval of the Settlement.....30
- 4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval of the Settlement.31
- 5. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action through Trial Support Approval of the Settlement.32
- 6. Defendants’ Ability to Withstand Greater Judgment.....34
- 7. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and in Light of All of the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....35
- B. In Addition to Warranting Approval under the *Grinnell* Factors, the Settlement Is Procedurally Fair.....38
- C. The Terms of the Proposed Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable and Will Not Reduce the Benefits to the Class.....39
- D. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rules 23(a) and 23(b)(3).40
 - 1. Rule 23(a) Is Satisfied.....40
 - 2. This Action Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)43
 - 3. The Class Is Ascertainable.....45
 - 4. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Confirmed as Class Counsel for the Proposed Class pursuant to Rule 23(g).....46
- V. A PERMANENT INJUNCTION IS WARRANTED.47
- VI. CONCLUSION.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591.....	44, 45
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	44
<i>Berkson v. Gogo LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1376544 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2016)	47
<i>Caballero by Tong v. Senior Health Partners, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4210136 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2018)	30
<i>Caballero</i> , 2018 WL 6435900	28
<i>Carriuolo v. GM Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016)	44
<i>Chess v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4133300 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2022)	38
<i>Cholakyan v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 281 F.R.D. 534 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	33
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	26, 27, 35
<i>Cohen v. Subaru of Am., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 714795 (D.N.J. Mar. 10, 2022).....	31
<i>Cohen v. Subaru of Am., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 721307 (D.N.J. Mar. 10, 2022).....	31
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	32
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Cymbalista v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2021 WL 7906584 (May 25, 2021)	34
<i>Daigle v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3113854 (D. Minn. July 31, 2012)	33
<i>D’Alauro v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	45
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	30

Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
249 F.R.D. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 41

Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prod. Corp.,
2017 WL 9480894 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2017)..... 39

Flores v. CGI Inc.,
2022 WL 13804077 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2022)..... 27

Gregorio v. Premier Nutrition Corp.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9405, at *9 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2019)..... 47

Gripenstraw v. Blazin’ Wings, Inc.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179214, at *26 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2013)..... 45

Haseman v. Gerber Products Co.,
331 F.R.D. 239 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 42

Hughes v. The Ester C Co., NBTY, Inc.,
320 F.R.D. 337 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 33

In re Advanced Battery Technologies, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 34

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014)..... 45

In re AOL Time Warner S’holder Derivative Litig.,
2006 WL 2572114 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2006)..... 36

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 27

In re Baldwin-United Corp. (Single Premium Deferred Annuities Ins. Litig.,
770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 47

In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 35

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 42, 43

In re Ford Motor Co. E-350 Van Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2012 WL 379944 (D.N.J. Feb. 6, 2012) 33

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir.1995)..... 27

In re Global Crossing,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 38

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 40

In re Longwei Petroleum Inv. Holding Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85004, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2017)..... 46

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 39

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 38

In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.,
2013 WL 4080946 33, 27, 36, 37

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) 29, 30, 34, 35, 45

In re Penthouse Executive Club Comp. Litig.,
2013 WL 1828598 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013)..... 39

In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.,
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 45, 46

In re Pfizer, Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.,
780 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 29

In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig.,
2022 WL 3043103 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2022)..... 26

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) 32

In re Sony SXRDRear Projection TV Class Action Litig.,
2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008) 34, 36

In re Sterling Foster & Co., Inc., Securities Litig.,
238 F.Supp.2d 480 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 32

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.,
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 44, 45

In re Virtus Inv. Partners, Inc.,
2018 WL 6333657 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2018) 27, 31, 35

Jin v. Shanghai Original, Inc.,
990 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 33

Johnson v. Nextel Commc’ns Inc.,
780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 41

Keegan v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
284 F.R.D. 504 (C.D. Cal. June 12, 2012)..... 41

Klee v. Nissan North America, Inc.,
2015 WL 4538426 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2015)..... 38

Kommer v. Ford Motor Co.,
2020 WL 7356715 (N.D.N.Y. December 15, 2020)..... 35, 37

Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
321 F.R.D. 482 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 44

Lora v. To-Rise LLC,
2020 WL 8921400, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 252212, at *21-22 (E.D.N.Y. June 3, 2020)..... 38

Luppino v. Mercedes Benz USA,
718 F. App’x 143 (3d Cir. 2017) 33

Mendez v. MCSS Rest. Corp.,
2022 WL 3704591 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2022)..... 26, 27, 34, 38

Mills v. Elec. Auto- Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 36

Moeller v. Advance Magazine Publr., Inc.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37795, at *8 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2019) 47

Nguyen v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.,
2018 WL 1831857 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2018) 33

Oliver v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
2021 WL 870662 (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2021)..... 37

Oscar v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
2012 WL 2359964 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2012) 33

Parkinson v. Hyundai Motor Am.,
258 F.R.D. 580 (C.D. Cal. 2008)..... 46

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 42, 43

Savino v. Computer Credit, Inc.,
173 F.R.D 346 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 41

Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
2019 WL 2417404 (D. Conn. June 10, 2019)..... 32

Singleton v. Fifth Generation, Inc.,
2017 WL 5001444 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2017) 33

Skeen v. BMW of N. Am., Ltd. Liab. Co.,
2016 WL 4033969 (D.N.J. July 26, 2016)..... 37, 41, 45

Spagnuoli v. Louie’s Seafood Rest., LLC,
2018 WL 7413304 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2018) 31, 34

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC,
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 44

Tomassini v. FCA US LLC,
326 F.R.D. 375 (N.D.N.Y. 2018) 33

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)..... 30

Vu v. Diversified Collection Servs., Inc.,
293 F.R.D. 343 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 40

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 40, 41

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 27, 31, 38, 47

Wilson v. LSB Indus.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138832, at *13 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2018)..... 42

Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC,
617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010) 41, 44

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2301..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 47

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C) 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)-(D) 26

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2) 25, 26

Rule 23(b)(3)..... 43

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i)..... 34

Rule 23(g) 46, 47

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation, Third, § 30.42 (1995)..... 27, 38
